AFPM Q&A and Technology Forum 2016

Hydroprocessing

Baltimore, Maryland, USA 26 September 2016

ISBN: 978-1-5108-4825-2

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc. 57 Morehouse Lane Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2016) by American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM) All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2017)

For permission requests, please contact American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM) at the address below.

American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM) 1667 K Street, NW, Suite 700 Washington DC 20006 USA

Phone: (202) 457-0480 Fax: (202) 457-1486

info@afpm.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc. 57 Morehouse Lane Red Hook, NY 12571 USA Phone: 845-758-0400 Fax: 845-758-2633 Email: curran@proceedings.com Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

YDROPROCESSING Q&A SESSION
Introduction to Session
Introduction of Panelists
Safety
Question 20: When is it appropriate to neutralize austenitic stainless steel equipment to protect against stress corrosion cracking (SCC)? What neutralization procedures and methodologies do you recommend?
Question 20: Answer Book Response
Question 21: What programs or systems do you employ to monitor hydrotreater furnaces and prevent tube failures and loss of containment? Can you share your experiences (including reliability) using technologies to implement online temperature monitoring of tubeskin temperatures?
Question 21: Answer Book Responses
Hydrocracking Catalysts
Question 22: Describe your strategies for optimizing the pretreat and cracking catalyst cycles. How does this strategy vary when operating between maximum naphtha and maximum distillate modes? How does this impact catalyst selection for the next cycle? 31
Question 22: Answer Book Responses
Question 23: How do you operate mid-distillate selective recycle hydrocracking units to generate more naphtha while minimizing fuel gas/liquefied petroleum gas without catalyst replacement?
Question 23: Answer Book Responses
Operations
Question 24: How do you manage reactor maldistribution once identified?
Question 24: Answer Book Responses
Profitability
Question 25: For refinery complexes considering grassroots or brownfield expansion of gas oil conversion capacity, what are your typical capital expenditure (capex) costs and relative refinery margin improvement between FCC (fluid catalytic cracking) and hydrocracking? What are the key technology features that impact your economic decision? What are the crucial considerations that you address, if they include both technologies, to allow for future integration and optimization, especially around the changing gasoline/diesel ratio in the facility?
Question 25: Answer Book Responses
Question 26: We are interested in minimizing our black oil production from the FCC by recycling heavy cycle oil and/or slurry to our FCC feed hydrotreater for aromatic saturation

and further cracking. Do you have any experience with this operating mode or recommendations for reduced slurry make via optimization of an FCC pretreat unit?75
Question 26: Answer Book Response
Hydroprocessing
Question 27: What methods do you use to reduce particulate loading on or debottleneck of existing filtration equipment in a HPU unit without reducing catalyst cycle life?
Question 27: Answer Book Response
Question 28: Our hydrotreating unit continues to suffer from pressure drop issues. Multiple graded-bed schemes have provided incremental improvements. What other successful solutions to further mitigate pressure drop buildup do you employ?
Question 28: Answer Book Responses 101
Question 29: What level measurement technology is used in the hydrotreater high-pressure separator? Is the recommendation different if the unit runs in block modes (with feeds of varying densities)? What design considerations should be taken into account when selecting a high-pressure separator level control valve?
Question 29: Answer Book Response
Mild Hydrocracking
Question 30: What technologies do you use for mild hydrocracking of heavy gas oil over a range of conversions and product selectivities? Please elaborate on commercial experiences.
Question 30: Answer Book Responses 123
Question 31: With heavy gas oil hydrotreating and mild hydrocracking units producing diesel product with 30 to 50 ppm sulfur, what options do you employ to recover maximum volume of ULSD? Are there other diesel quality concerns, and how are they resolved? How does the yield and quality change over the cycle?
Question 31: Answer Book Responses
Operations
Question 32: What are your current practices and experiences of performing online cleaning of heat exchangers versus offline cleaning?
Question 32: Answer Book Responses
Question 33: Can you share your experience with chemical additives to prevent fouling in the naphtha hydrotreater feed side of the feed/effluent heat exchangers or resolve reactor pressure drop issues?
Question 33: Answer Book Responses
Question 34: The cycle life of a high-pressure ULSD unit operating for maximum aromatic saturation and liquid yield is limited by aromatics equilibrium at elevated temperatures. What strategies or solutions do you employ to extend operation with maximum liquid yield?
Question 34: Answer Book Responses 157

Hydroprocessing Q&A Session

Hydroprocessing	64
Question 35: What are possible causes do you see of high product nitrogen in a naphtha hydrotreater processing coker naphtha? Please include monitoring, identification, and troubleshooting techniques, inside and outside battery limit considerations, and mitigation options	64
Question 35: Answer Book Responses	73
Question 36: Which refinery water sources do you accept for hydrotreater waterwash (e.g., stripped fractionator overhead water, stripper sour water, etc.)? What are typical water quality guidelines?	., 75
Question 36: Answer Book Responses	81
Question 37: What is the impact of CO (carbon monoxide) and/or CO ₂ (carbon dioxide) or noble metal catalyst performance?	n 83
Question 37: Answer Book Responses	84
Resid Hydrocracking	85
Question 38: What do you see for the future of ebullated bed technology considering changes in crude quality and availability?	85
Question 38: Answer Book Response	88
Question 39: Please summarize the current status of slurry hydrocracking technology commercialization	89
Question 39: Answer Book Response	94
Ultra-Low Sulfur Diesel (ULSD)	95
Question 40: As it relates to overall catalyst cycle life management, please address the following issues: What are typical cascading practices for catalyst reuse after regeneration and eventual disposal that you employ? What quality control, catalyst properties and performance specifications, and/or warranties do you have in place for regenerated catalysts? What are some of the key decision criteria you use in determining whether to send a catalyst for metals reclamation, regeneration, or disposal?	95
Question 40: Answer Book Responses	03
Question 41: What are the considerations you use for extending hydrogen plant catalyst life cycles (i.e., lower production rates, furnace tube failure, etc.)?	fe 08
Question 41: Answer Book Responses	10
Closing Remarks	18

Hydroprocessing Q&A Session